Grand total   2 530   -   -   1   -

102   2 428   41

At December 31, 2010, the group used the following derivatives to hedge interest rate exposure:

  Market value of contracts (1)

Rate instruments
(in millions of euros)

Nominal
amount of
contract

Cash flow
hedges
(CFH)

Fair value
hedges
(FVH)

Not formally
documented

(Trading) Total
Interest rate swaps – variable lender
EUR - variable borrower  936   0 0
Interest rate swaps – fixed lender
EUR variable borrower – standard 1050  30  30
USD – variable borrower  513   12   12
Inflation rate swaps – USD – fixed lender
USD – variable borrower  30   (1) (1)
Inflation rate swaps – fixed lender
INR – variable borrower 1   0 0

Grand total 2 530   -  42 (1) 41
(1) Gain (loss)

The following tables summarize the group’s net rate risk exposure, before and after rate management transactions, at the end of
2010 and 2009.

 66/77

Maturities of the group’s financial assets and borrowings at December 31, 2010 (I)

Less than

1 year
1 year to
2 years

2 years to
3 years

3 years to
4 years

4 years to
5 years

More than
5 years Total

Financial assets (II) 3 494 0 0 0 0 74 3 568

including fixed rate assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

including floating rate assets (III) 3 449 0 0 0 0 74 3 523

including non-interest-bearing assets 45 0 0 0 0 0 45

Borrowings (703) (2 195) (15) (13) (236) (4 078) (7 240)

including fixed rate borrowings (38) (71) (15) (13) (11) (3 861) (4 009)

including floating rate borrowings (447) (2 050) 0 0 (200) (202) (2 901)

including non-interest-bearing borrowings (218) (74) 0 0 (24) (14) (330)

Net exposure before hedging  2 791 (2 195) (15) (13) (236) (4 003) (3 672)

share exposed to fixed rates (39) (71) (15) (13) (11) (3 861) (4 010)

share exposed to floating rates 3 002 (2 050) 0 0 (200) (128) 623

non-interest-bearing share (172) (74) 0 0 (24) (14) (285)

Off-balance sheet hedging 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

on borrowings: fixed rate swaps 0 0 0 0 0 1 461 1 461

on borrowings: floating rate swaps 0 0 0 0 0 (1 461) (1 461)

Exposure after hedging  2 791 (2 195) (15) (13) (236) (4 003) (3 672)

share exposed to fixed rates (39) (71) (15) (13) (11) (2 400) (2 548)

share exposed to floating rates 3 002 (2 050) 0 0 (200) (1 589) (839)

non-interest-bearing share (172) (74) 0 0 (24) (14) (285)
(I) Nominal amounts converted into euros.
(II) Cash and other current financial assets.
(III) Maturities of less than 3 months are considered floating rate.

Maturities of the group’s financial assets and borrowings at 12/31/09 (I)

Less than

1 year
1 year to
2 years

2 years to
3 years

3 years to
4 years

4 years to
5 years

More than
5 years Total

Financial assets (II) 1 494 0 0 0 0 54 1 548